## RESOLUTIONS.

June 14, 1864.

[No. 1.] -- Joint resolution for the relief of Wellington Goddin.

Postmaster Gen-Resolved by the Congress of the Confederate States of America, That eral authorized to the Postmaster General be authorized, if, in his judgment, he deem it right increase the rent and proper to increase the rent of "Goddin's Hall" now occurried by the of "Goddin's and proper, to increase the rent of "Goddin's Hall," now occupied by the Hall," occupied Post-Office Department, in the city of Richmond, to such amount and on by the Post-Office such terms and conditions as he may deem equitable and just, said increase Department. to date from the time the rent may be increased by the Postmaster General.

Approved June 14, 1864.

June 14, 1864.

[No. 2.] - Joint resolution for the relief of James Lyons.

Secretary of the

Resolved by the Congress of the Confederate States of America, That Treasury author- the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized to raise the ized to raise the the Monument House, the property of James Lyons, now used and ment House, occu- occupied by the Treasury Department, in the city of Richmond, if, in his pied by the Treas- opinion, it be reasonable and just to do so; such increased rent to comury Department. mence from the day on which it may be so increased by the Secretary of the Treasury.

APPROVED June 14, 1864.